900265061 08/30/2013

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Pramati Technologies Private Limited		104/01/2013	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: INDIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CloudJee, Inc.	
Street Address:	1975 W. El Camino Real, Ste. 301	
City:	Mountain View	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94040	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85756445	CLOUDJEE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Email: ghirsch@gotocounsel.com

Correspondent Name: Gary Hirsch

Address Line 1: 331 Thayer Pond Rd

Address Line 4: Wilton, CONNECTICUT 06897

Gary Hirsch, Attorney of record
/Gary Hirsch/
08/30/2013
/

Total Attachments: 2

source=CloudJee - TM Assignment (Redacted for filing)#page1.tif source=CloudJee - TM Assignment (Redacted for filing)#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005101 FRAME: 0331

OF \$40.00 85/56445

TECHNOLOGY TRANSFER AGREEMENT

This Technology Transfer Agreement (the "Agreement") is entered as of April 1, 2013 (the "Effective Date"), by and between CloudJee, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), and Pramati Technologies Private Limited, an Indian company ("Developer").

WHEREAS, Developer has determined it is in its best interest to transfer and convey to the Company all of Developer's right, title and interest in and to Developer's [redacted] (the "Technology") along with all rights and interests associated with the trademark, trade name, website content and website domains bearing the name "CloudJee" (the "Brand Properties"), as described more particularly in Exhibit A (collectively, the "Transferred Assets"); and

WHEREAS, the Company has determined it is in its best interest to accept the Transferred Assets on the terms and conditions set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual transfers described herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. Transfer and Assignment of Transferred Assets.

- 1.1 Developer hereby sells, transfers, assigns and conveys to Company, its successors and assigns, forever, effective as of the Effective Date, solely all of Developer's right, title and interest in and to the Transferred Assets. Simultaneously with the execution of this Agreement, Developer is delivering the Transferred Assets to the Company.
- 1.2 Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, the Company shall not assume any of the liabilities or obligations of Developer and hereby purchases the Transferred Assets free and clear of any and all liens, claims or encumbrances. Without limiting the foregoing, the Company does not assume, and Developer shall remain unconditionally liable for, all obligations, commitments, liabilities and debts, including, without limitation, liabilities relating to the management, offering, licensing or operation of the Transferred Assets prior to the Effective Date, whether such liabilities accrue or become fixed or known before or after the Effective Date.
- 1.3 This Agreement is deemed to constitute a deed, bill of sale, endorsement, assignment or such other instrument of sale, conveyance, transfer or assignment pursuant to which all right, title and interest of Developer in and to the Transferred Assets is hereby transferred, assigned and conveyed to Company, its successors and assigns forever.

[Remainder of Copy Redacted]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005101 FRAME: 0332

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Technology Transfer Agreement on the day and year first indicated above.

Company: Developer:

CLOUDJEE, INC. PRAMATI TECHNOLOGIES

PRIVATE LIMITED

By: /Authorized Officer/

1975 W. El Camino Real, Suite 301

Mountain View, CA 94040 #301, White House, Block IA

Begumpet, Hyderabad

Andhra Pradesh, 500016 - INDIA

EXHIBIT A TRANSFERRED ASSETS

1. [Redacted]

RECORDED: 08/30/2013

2. The Brand Properties are comprised of: the trademark and trade name "CloudJee", including all of Developer's right, title and interest in and to the U.S. trademark application serial number 85756445 and the "CloudJee" logo (and all prior versions thereof); the web domain cloudjee.com and all other domains owned or controlled by Developer bearing the name "cloudjee" (the "Websites"); and all contents of the Websites.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005101 FRAME: 0333